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CHAP. 591 PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

Notwithstanding this paragraph or any other' provision 
of law, the Department of Transportation shall not be 
required to produce a consolidated map of the State if 
a similar map is produced and marketed by a private 
publishing company. The similar map shall show 
expressways, roads, highways and interchanges in the 
State, at a minimum, at the same level of detail as is 
shown in the most recent official transportation map 
distributed by the Department of Transportation. Not 
later than January 15, 1983, the Department of Trans­
portation shall submit to the joint standing committee 
having jurisdiction over state government a report on 
the implementation of this paragraph, including, but 
not limited to: 

(1) A comparison and evaluation of the private 
map and the most recent official map; 

(2) A description and eval uation of the adequacy 
of _ci rculation of the private map th roughout the 
State; and 

(3) Recommendations on continuing or modifying 
the authority contained in this paragraph. 

Emergency clause. I n view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 22, 1982. 

CHAPTER 592 

H . P. 1904 - L. D. 1889 

AN ACT to Repeal the Maine Bid Preference 
Law. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislatu re 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment 
unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Bid Preference Law has resulted in 
retaliation against Maine businesses by other states; and 

Whereas, the normal effective date for this law of 90 
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days after adjournment is likely to result in loss of oppor­
tunity to bid in other states by Maine businesses; and 

Whereas, emergency enactment will preserve their oppor-
tu n ities a nd thereby, provide economic benefits for the 
State; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Consti­
tution of Maine and require the following legislation as 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted 'by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

5 MRSA §1816, sub-§10, as amended by PL 1979, c. 586, 
§§1 and 2, is repealed. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 22, 1982, 

CHAPTER 593 

H . P. 2030 - L. D. 1996 

AN ACT to Permit Persons Employed by 
Games of Chance Licensees as Bartenders to 

Operate and Conduct Certain Licensed 
Games of Chance. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. 17 MRSA §332, sub-§2, first sentence, as 
enacted by PL 1977, c. 350, §4, is amended to read: 

2. Games conducted by members and bartenders of licen­
sees only. A game of chance licensed pursuant to this 
section shall be operated and conducted for the exclusive 
benefit of the licensee and shall be operated and conducted 
only by duly authorized members of the licensee or by per­
sons employed by the licensee as bartenders, except that 
nonmembers employed by the licensee as bartenders may not 


